L S

Overseas Chinese University

AT G]ES

e BEF{— T 2R
R = 7697 4 5l
E-mail maxfu@ocu.edu.tw
BifER KR MEEIR - BRMBEERE - BEES
RE2RER Lynn University (FL, USA)
Global Leadership -
= "w Corporate and ==
RESEENA Organizational RESEDI
Management
ARF5 8 A
BRI AKE EIlESS
AUNE (K) ~T MBEE
reEik (k) AT BEER - =R EE
-4
Rt

(ILM)Institute of Leadership & Management(5
FEEIEER)

W=
HEMER N BE fEElERF EREE
Pﬁf‘Eﬂ%‘kéﬂEﬁmunﬁJzF‘ZEﬂ
BHELC - DEBRMEREES S IFE &

tl

CIBEE .

BlER

Ja

X EH =

Bt

tEiEFEH

2015/08~2023/07
2003/08
1997/12

REiREE

(B PR (2B AN Foundation Award in
Management Principles(Pass-With Distinction)

MEERE

2019 BB E R m B
BREfTHT RIS &+

BN EEESERE

BRFM

§ﬁ$ 2019/5/17



BF

BHELC

BHELC

BHELC

BF

BHELC

BHELC

BF

BHELC

BELC

BELC

BELC

BELC

BELC

BHLC

BELC

BHELC

BEC

HEZREERERETD O
RIS R R EM R DT

BIIHENRES SRR
EARH BRI 2%

PIR2 F15 2 B PR ZE HE X I S
ZRHBRERRREZIR

TERNEBEEEREZR L
Re-DIE R R EI2
BBl

RiTEEA TR RE NER]
FEITSE - LI RETS
=1

REANEEXARESREZ

i

SRR EBERR MR
-DIBEE D KAl

arESTEERITHRE
ZHt5E

A B il oo E P B AR - LY
EIA A B % B BELE R

TR =S Y Bl B e =P
2R E-- DI BEGE R R

[ = B X B8 11 £ B AEE A5
HEB LIFEUZTE—=
ERPNEH

#4518 U R Ap [ B B 4 A — L)
8% A BEZREBE AP

IRITRER SR ER IR 1T Rl B 2 B e

3

TER7] ~ TIR5HEREE

HEHTERSE 2587

R-DIZE MK %AE
&

PNEAEH M BN Z DT
DE- 2 R A S5 6l

BEERITSY - BERRIEME - W
BB WE 2 - E
A2 iR Bl
HE) A SRR ERE T
B3 B S T -UEH
R A SR
BEETAYLEEREH
""H}SZEHZD‘E‘/\;FF'.

F—1FE

E—{FE

B_FE

E—{FE

BE_FE

E—{FE

E—{FE

BE_MFE

B_FE

s {EH

s {EH

BE_FE

BE_FE

BE_FE

BE_FE

E—1EH

B=1F&

E—1EH

]

ali

2019 BEEHN L EE
wmmmaggigﬁ%
B (L H R

2019 Piﬁ——%i e

Jat
20

)ED
<=
?
il e
N B
di 0
ﬁ]l}]i =\
bk IE)

N

B> B

2019 BE&
BRI E
BYEE

T
i
ﬁ

/

Pt 2
3

)
IR
482

N

B> 2B

2019 8§
ERETHT R
BX(EE

i
1
m

/

P 2
B

w2
B
49187

=

u[l

B
=

7

2019 FBEH e
R BB
B EEEHE

<

H

=

G
B

2019 F+E B HmE
Bt

2018 FHEAERZEEA i
M EETE Y
{EEEEBEREE
2018 HEEFEL p=EE
s E BT E 8
IEEEEBERERE

2018 FHEAERZEEA B Es
TTIEHJAE%H@@%@Y
{EEERBERE

2018 HEEZEH uuﬁ%%ﬁ"—
e sy R
L& E B

BT =EBIRMESSE
EEE)BBERMmNE

2017 BEEEHREE
REiEnEE e
P (LA EE AR

2017 P EA XL B fr {5
PREf I EBELZEEE
BN b EEErEE

2017 BB SEE
RE BT S
i {L A S A A
2016 ZIKEELEEE

Bt EE

'-N)(X

Ht+— Q?ﬁr%mﬁ

B+ — & B IR = o b

B

2019/5/17

2019/5/17

2019/5/17

2019/5/17

2019/5/17

2019/5/17

2019/10/25

2018/5/18

2018/5/18

2018/5/18

2018/5/18

2018/11/8

2017/5/12

2017/5/12

2017/5/12

2016/4/28

2016/11/7

2016/11/7



BF

BHELC

BF

BF

BHELC

BHELC

BF

BF

MR

BFEC

BFEC

BF1

BFC

BF1

QL  BHRE - BE
FEEEBE RSN
W% - U= 2R AEAM
Bl R B M R B M B
1735 B8 R AU AR TS~
NEEH LR GRS

EMEE ARRE RGN
B2 IR

FNERIRAENBRR

A BRI IR A7~ LU

NAMBRREA Z R
e

HEZHRREREERNE
E-UEmzzhTE
HEBENAEMELEWEE
Eﬁ%ﬁ’fﬁ-b&éﬁfﬁ% )

SETHANEREENSE
ZOIpRBRE
The impact of corporate

governance on industry
value and risk

WX EH fes
The Impacts of
Leadership Styles
on Work
Performances ar|1d m—
Organizationa =
Innovations in the fF&
Financial Distress
Industry
NELREEATEE F—
B ER@EEE  FE&E
EEERNRDEH o
BENTE 2R ez
ZAKi]
Corporate Social
Responsibility and
Corporate BE—
Governance E&
Impact on Finance
Performance
Applying and
developing E- B
learning to talents  1F&

management

E_MFE

B_FE

BE_FE

E—1F&

B_FE

E—{FE

BE_MFE

R

HAT

wmEl ULERS

k& ¥
= SSClI
= @ Hfth
= PEI%
= LT
=  Ssd
= El

= 2016 BRI A 1S
PREFE S
= 2016 Pé'ﬁ%%;%%in%%
BRAtE =
2016 BHEAE I fpiEE]
& ST =
B?rxﬁﬂn\ =
= B 51 T+ EEFREA
= W E SRR
2015 BERE XM RIS
& BFREME-EEAR
HOFR B4
2015 B XM RIS
& BFREME-EEAR
HOF B4
2015 RS XN R EE
& BREMMNE-EEAR
HOF B 4
= 2014 BHEAE I iEE
= B
T R BR
MER Ly aw
Revista de
cercetare si 60 -
interventie
social3
Journal of Life
Sciences
Applications 5 S
and
Management
Journal of
Wuhan 6 13
Polytechnic
Acta 64 )

Oeconomica

ICICE

2

12

12

11

11

2016/5/6

2016/5/6

2016/5/6

015/11/27

2015/5/8

2015/5/8

2015/5/8

2014/5/2

BRA HBREF
il il

2018

2014

2014

2014

2013



BF

BFEC

BFEC

BFEC

BFEC

BFEC

MR

BELC

BELC

BELC

BHLC

BHLC

BHELC

BHELC

Strategy of Board
Structure for
Financial

s Pakistan
Performance- The 25— =
Empirical Analysis ~ fE& = SCl Jgtuina!of
of Chinese atistics
Companies with
Issued ADRs
i e s > Journal of
MEBEANFEL F— = PEIZ
BEERREmE  frm T Lm puhan 0 M
M2 BREDIT- s - Journal o
== LS = N uhan -—--
DEgETFEmE 22 2 LHE  wuh 3
?ﬂ%%ggﬁﬁﬁ 4 Polytechnic
j-Ll \
Journal of Life
it b s e e e 2 - Sciences
Management
Quartelrlxc
Journal o
BFOREFEIE £ s o Technological
sRERNYEN  frx o= F and 14
V(glcational
Education
SNEEFAESEE — Journal of
HWASHBEYY Fx B Lg% Wuhan 9 5
=% ” Polytechnic
EEIAEPEIEER - EEBFER
mE=as L . _ 4k
S m=mmz sRER  woewAy §reRH
ocu- 108 EEmHI A gz
RD.  BREREEESEE  BRHMR 5519 0630 2020-07-30
ﬁﬁﬂ'ﬂ’ﬂﬂ-g =08 14:
107-022 R~
o Fimewies mpsms
RD- SR IET-b2EE HMEUE
6%27& 511E§§§%§%§HEW S 2019-06-28 2019-08-23
R0, i f&éaﬁﬂn i i 2
RD- SR IET-b2EE HMEUE
012%7_2 ?1_%%7\&5%%}%@3% S 2019-06-28 2019-08-23
ocU- Ergﬁ%éi B RT LAt
1OI;I—DO_21 ﬂ%%—%%ﬂéﬁ‘l’ y 2019-06-27 2020-06-04
=-BigRE
OCU_ [wanl = [=1=] ==
APERLIBEN HihEE
10§F808 KT gt 2018-12-19 2018-12-28
RD.  cEEFLEEE HpEns
RD- {B¥E hiefE  HmEBEME
106- R ERPECsiieE  mizre  2018-06-29 2018-08-24
023-1
EE e E oo g o
OCY  meTQe/Erp e ~UEWE  2018-0629  2018-08-24

k|

12

12

10

10

sram

ity

£& ()

840000

399459
8

205000
8

302400
0

256000

265845
2

139944
6

2012

2012

2012

2011

2011

2010

EThES
%

o
AU
oK

4
i

XD R 38 O OB
o D1 Dt o, 04 0
i BB O i BB O

513
I3



BELC

BHELC

BHELC

BHELC

BHELC

BELC

BF

BF

BF

BELC

BELC

BELC

BHEC

BHLC

BHLC

BHELC

106-
023-2
OCU-

RD-

106-019
OCU-
RD-
106-020

OCU-
RD-
105-029

OCU-
RD-
105-030

OCU-
RD-
105-024

OCU-
RD-
105-025

OCU-
RD-
105-004

OCU-
RD-
104-032

OCU-
RD-
104-027

OCU-
RD-
103-017

OCU-
RD-
103-012

OCU-
RD-
102-031

OCU-
RD-
102-025

OCU-
RD-
102-016

OCU-
RD-
101-016

OCU-
RD-
100-053

107 FE2EREE

HE

;j

107 FEBERE
i

TEEFEIICE
FHEM ERP FciHtE4H
ZiE

BB R
ERP EZ%;E%E%E%

106 R AS
KR EREL
B T DA
106 EEREAS
Rz E a8
HE R gL -2
R
105 BEEERE
(EERfR 7 B SN

REJETE

45849 S TR
EREEE IR

EED

105 FEEBE

ATE

A B AP AER
fREt i BHELED
BHHEETE-104 &F
BB e
104 FEXIR
BIfRS1EET S : 3
ERmE-FRSF

TN =23

A EEETE

WL 4 AR B
2 I A8
EEEE
B AN AT
Bk ERE D
EIF 2103 &
EL ST
103 F R RERL
EIR S fE R ST

102 FEHF
BN B EE
REEERRIMETE-
IR - BER
Jo-RE EE RS
FRMERIBETE
101 FEEZES
B4 HEHEETE-
F 2B

L

—

N

BURFE ==
(a2

BURFEfih ==
(a2

HthE I ZE
paxl==
=Sl =)

HimEuZE

39 =
BEtE

BURFEfih ==
(a2

BUFEfth S
(a2

o
o
Dt

e
i
2T
M gy

W =
XA

\
N
il
:I’E
ik Jmo
2 e

==

BUFE 3=
#

o
U
Dt

e
i
or
™

s
at
Dit

e
i
o
M gy

HinEuE
AlETE

BURFELth SR
(53

2018-05-31

2018-05-31

2017-06-28

2017-06-28

2017-05-31

2017-05-31

2016-08-01

2016-07-31

2016-06-01

2015-05-30

2015-04-01

2014-08-04

2014-05-30

2014-03-01

2013-03-01

2012-07-14

2019-10-30

2019-08-15

2017-08-31

2017-08-31

2019-07-31

2018-09-30

2017-07-31

2016-08-13

2016-10-01

2016-06-30

2015-12-31

2014-08-17

2015-06-30

2014-12-15

2013-12-15

2013-07-14

151200
0

149282
7

191619
2

125279
2

240000
0

576000

375000

580300

163200
0

540000

625000

655268

126000
0

375000

625000

504000

HEE
LB
A2

B

HEE

HEE

#HEE

LA
A AR
BB SR I

T2

AR

HE R

HE R



BF

BHELC

BHELC

BHELC

BELC

BELC

BEC

EMtE =

BELC
BELC
BELC

BHLC
BFC
BHLC
BFC

BHLC
BHELC
BE

OCU- S
BRmna1E R ER HBEEETE
oDy, B ETATeam Ampz: 20120301
e
OCU- 100 ¢ ETE%%E)JK%
/iﬁr@u-l_aa i
OCU- ﬁtm%}?ﬁﬂ”ﬁﬂﬁ N
RD_ 5& I:lﬂzjillzzlzli %QEEBEL% 2011_03_01
100-004 9#%‘“’5“ A Team 5t  BUEENZE
OCU- 9 % BHZE*XBTE ’ﬁtﬁﬁé‘fi
RD-99- lrf%t”fm«%ﬂ Fisspz=  2010-06-03
011 1T5t2 ST
Effects of
Corporate
Governance with
Board of Director
98A- on Financial B
008 Performancein  &RAMEIZE  2009-05-01
Multinational
Business: The
Empirical Analysis
of Chinese
Companies
A=z pg
Ocites. ATpEEmATE ERESE
97-079 %ZE%H%%EE%‘L\/{EEQ E*L\Aﬁ 2009-03-01
ELMRHR =)
BE/E BT ER A
Temmtny LY
ocrr-  witm-raE- TS
RD-96- "Do youget ;E%I’JTH 2007-08-01
028-3  idea? EIRFTHE §&§é+
%@1’EE¢$1I7K ’_T”
Eﬂj‘bﬁﬂzggu B | =R
ZEMER
R EEEE EiREHE
106 B EREEUEE 2018-10-
105 B RHENE R 201,710-
104 BEERHENER 2016°10-
R A BB+ 2016°10-
103 BFERBEVER 2015/10/24
102 BFEERBEVNER 2014/10/25
102 & e PP LV
E LG enae . 2013/12/2]
101 BFEERBEVNER 2013/10/19
100 BFEHEHEEVER 2012/10/27

REL S EF R

9 BFERFBEIER

2011/10/8

2012-12-15 1370500

2012-07-31 480000

2011-12-15 680000

2010-12-15 238191

2009-12-31 16000

2009-06-30 60000

2008-07-31 175000

TRERHRAE
BRI KE
BRI K
BRI K

B
AR
BRAR
AR

BREAR
BREAR
ERHAR

B

B

AR

=l
ey
fRAE]

AR



BELC

THRSFHERZERRAERES
rtEZ T—T{EMK - #iE - Bii
EF. mB-FLRFEERE)

e

AN

2010/10/20



